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LOADING AREA REQUIREMENTS
UNIT COUNT

LOADING SPACE 
REQUIREMENT (31-399 DWELLING UNITS • 1 (ONE) TYPE 'G' LOADING SPACE

(LENGTH: 13.0M, WIDTH: 4.0M, HEIGHT: 6.1M)

STAGING AREA 5.0 m² FOR THE FIRST 50 UNITS
5.0 m² FOR EVERY 50 UNITS ABOVE 50

WASTE STORAGE ROOM 25.0 m² FOR THE FIRST 50 UNITS, 0.26 m² 
FOR EVERY UNIT ABOVE 50

(                  Required)

• PROVIDED:

• PROVIDED:

(                  Required 
Waste Storage Room)

HOUSEHOLD WASTE RM 1m² FOR EVERY 100 UNITS (                 Required 
Household Waste Rm)

BULK WASTE 10m² (                 Required)• PROVIDED: 10 m² 10 m² Drawing No.:
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26-38 Hounslow Ave,
North York, ON M2N 2A8

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
26-38 Hounslow Road, North York, ON M2N 2A8

PROPOSED AMENITY SPACE (By-Law 1353-2015) **

Name Minimum Amenity Space Required
(m2)

Total Proposed (m2)

INDOOR AMENITY 610 610.8 m²
OUTDOOR AMENITY 610 738.7 m²

1349.5 m²

COMMON AREA /
CIRCULATION

m2 sf
273.0 m² 2,938.9 ft²
344.0 m² 3,702.9 ft²
609.2 m² 6,556.9 ft²
307.8 m² 3,312.9 ft²
192.9 m² 2,075.9 ft²
174.6 m² 1,878.9 ft²
174.6 m² 1,878.9 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.1 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
115.0 m² 1,238.0 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
104.3 m² 1,122.8 ft²
209.6 m² 2,256.1 ft²
4342.4 m² 46,741.1 ft²

VEHICLE PARKING

m2 sf
1752.3 m² 18,861.8 ft²
1681.3 m² 18,097.8 ft²
132.9 m² 1,430.4 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
3566.5 m² 38,390.0 ft²

OUTDOOR AMENITY

m2 sf
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
231.2 m² 2,489.0 ft²
237.3 m² 2,554.5 ft²
105.4 m² 1,134.5 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
164.7 m² 1,773.1 ft²
738.7 m² 7,951.1 ft²

GFA EXEMPTIONS ***
(PER BYLAW 569-2013)

      m2 sf
1996.0 m² 21,484.5 ft²
1996.0 m² 21,484.5 ft²
556.4 m² 5,989.3 ft²
373.6 m² 4,021.6 ft²
62.9 m² 677.1 ft²
62.9 m² 677.1 ft²
62.9 m² 677.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
46.2 m² 497.1 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
39.7 m² 427.0 ft²
414.3 m² 4,459.1 ft²
6324.3 m² 68,073.7 ft²

TOTAL GFA

m2 sf
29.4 m² 316.2 ft²
29.4 m² 316.2 ft²
653.4 m² 7,033.1 ft²
448.5 m² 4,827.3 ft²
1230.2 m² 13,241.3 ft²
1230.2 m² 13,241.3 ft²
1230.2 m² 13,241.3 ft²
783.7 m² 8,436.0 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
765.7 m² 8,242.3 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
708.4 m² 7,625.2 ft²
6.5 m² 69.8 ft²

18736.5 m² 201,677.8 ft²

RESIDENTIAL (UNIT AREA)

m2 SF
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
240.0 m² 2,583.1 ft²
342.5 m² 3,686.4 ft²
1086.4 m² 11,694.4 ft²
1086.4 m² 11,694.4 ft²
1086.4 m² 11,694.4 ft²
714.9 m² 7,695.0 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.4 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.3 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.3 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.3 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.3 ft²
696.9 m² 7,501.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
643.8 m² 6,929.3 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²

16463.1 m² 177,207.8 ft²

2 - Excludes exterior Balcony, Terraces 
      and Driveway at grade.
3 - Includes Loading Bay, Staging area,
      enclosed Parking Ramp.

RESIDENTIAL STORAGE

m2 SF
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
13.8 m² 148.1 ft²
32.1 m² 345.1 ft²
32.1 m² 345.1 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
77.9 m² 838.2 ft²

INDOOR AMENITY

m2 sf
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
227.8 m² 2,452.1 ft²
171.8 m² 1,849.6 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
0.0 m² 0.0 ft²
211.1 m² 2,272.7 ft²
610.8 m² 6,574.4 ft²

GROSS CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AREA (GCA)**

LEVEL m2 SF
P2 LEVEL 2025.3 m² 21,800.7 ft²
P1 LEVEL 2025.3 m² 21,800.7 ft²
GROUND FLOOR 1209.8 m² 13,022.4 ft²
2 FLOOR 822.1 m² 8,849.0 ft²
3 FLOOR 1293.1 m² 13,918.4 ft²
4 FLOOR 1293.1 m² 13,918.4 ft²
5 FLOOR 1293.1 m² 13,918.4 ft²
6 FLOOR 829.9 m² 8,933.1 ft²
7 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
8 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
9 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
10 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
11 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
12 FLOOR 811.9 m² 8,739.4 ft²
13 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
14 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
15 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
16 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
17 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
18 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
19 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
20 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
21 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
22 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
23 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
24 FLOOR 748.1 m² 8,052.1 ft²
MECH 420.7 m² 4,528.9 ft²
TOTAL 25060.7 m² 269,751.6 ft²

36.35 m²

20589.3 m² 221,621.4 ft²

UNIT Count

Name Count Percent Total Unit Area Average Unit Size

1B 117 38.4% 53,808.8 ft² 459.9 ft²
1B+D 87 28.5% 47,940.3 ft² 551.0 ft²
2B 71 23.3% 48,346.9 ft² 680.9 ft²
3B 30 9.8% 27,111.9 ft² 903.7 ft²

TOTAL 305 100.0% 177,207.8 ft² 581.0 ft²

Total GCA

Total GFA

Lot area

Unit type

1 Bedroom
1 Bedroom + Den
2 Bedroom
3 Bedroom

TOTAL

(refer to Transportation Report)

Accessible Parking
Standard Parking

TOTAL

(refer to Transportation Report)

Residential (long term)
Visitor (short term)

TOTAL

TOTAL

Indoor
Outdoor

Without MPH
PROPOSED03. F.S.I.**

***GROSS FLOOR AREA: 
City of Toronto Zoning By-Law 569-2013
10.5.40.40. Floor Area
Section 4

(4)  Gross Floor Area Calculations for an Apartment Building:
In the Residential Zone category, the gross floor area of an apartment building is reduced by the area in the building 
used for: 

(A) parking, loading and bicycle parking below established grade; 
(B) required loading spaces and required bicycle parking spaces at or above established grade; 
(C) storage rooms, washrooms, electrical, utility, mechanical and ventilation rooms in the basement; 
(D) shower and change facilities required by this By-law for required bicycle parking spaces; 
(E) indoor amenity space required by this By-law; 
(F) elevator shafts;
(G) garbage shafts;
(H) mechanical penthouse; and
(I) exit stairwells in the building.

Count

73.95 m

GFA exclusions (By-Law 569-2013)***

With MPH 79.75 m

(m²)02. GROSS FLOOR AREA

(m²)01. SITE AREA (%)04. LOT COVERAGE

PROPOSED05. RESIDENTIAL UNITS

PROPOSED06. CAR PARKING

PROPOSED07. BIKE PARKING

PROPOSED08. AMENITY

PROPOSED09. ESTABLISHED GRADE*

PROPOSED10. BUILDING HEIGHT

2159.8 m²

8.68

18736.5 m²

PROPOSED VEHICLE PARKING DISTRIBUTION
LEVEL TYPE COUNT
P1 LEVEL Accessible Parking 4
P2 LEVEL Accessible Parking 5

Accessible Parking 9
P1 LEVEL Standard Parking 32
P2 LEVEL Standard Parking 39

Standard Parking 71
TOTAL VEHICULAR PARKING 80

UNIT COUNT PARKING RATE REQUIRED SPACES
305 0.68 208
305 0.07 22

PROPOSED SPACES
230
34
264

PARKING TYPE
LONG TERM
SHORT TERM
TOTAL

BIKE PARKING STATISTICS

36LONG TERM 15% 35

BICYCLE PARKING WITH ENERGIZED OUTLETS

*A MINIMUM OF 15% OF ALL LONG TERM BIKE PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE ENERGIZED OUTLETS

BICYCLE PARKING

RESIDENTIAL UNIT COUNT

Level 1B 1B+D 2B 3B Count

GROUND FLOOR 0 3 0 1 4
2 FLOOR 0 0 4 1 5
3 FLOOR 3 4 8 3 18
4 FLOOR 3 4 8 3 18
5 FLOOR 3 4 8 3 18
6 FLOOR 6 6 1 1 14
7 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
8 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
9 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
10 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
11 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
12 FLOOR 7 5 1 1 14
13 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
14 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
15 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
16 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
17 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
18 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
19 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
20 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
21 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
22 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
23 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
24 FLOOR 5 3 3 1 12
TOTAL 117 87 71 30 305

121.43 m²

AMENITY AREA

LOADING AND WASTE

*PROPOSED TOTAL COUNT BELOW INCLUDES 10 PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE SHORT TERM PARKING SPACES ON SITE OR WITHIN PUBLIC BOULEVARD AS SUBJECT SITE IS WITHIN 500m OF TRANSIT STATION

AREA SUMMARY

30.50 m²

3.05

91.30 m²

ABOVE GROUND 
GCA

VEHICULAR PARKING

UNIT SUMMARY

117
87
71
30
305

71
9
80

77.96%

184.35mAs per By-Law 7-16

610.8 m²
738.7 m²
1349.5 m²

25060.7 m²
6324.3 m²

*BUILDING HEIGHT DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:

THE HEIGHT OF A BUILDING IS THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE 
ESTABLISHED GRADE AND THE ELEVATION OF THE HIGHEST 
POINT OF THE BUILDING (ZONING BY-LAW 569-2013).

ESTABLISHED GRADE IS CALCULATED AS AVERAGE ELEVATION OF 
THE GROUND ALONG ALL LOT LINES THAT ABUT A STREET 
(HOUNSLOW) AT PROPERTY LINE. 

AVERAGE OF 184.15 and 184.55 = 184.35

**GROSS CONSTRUCTION AREA:

MEANS THE AREA MEASURED TO THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS FOR EACH FLOOR WITHOUT DEDUCTION. THIS 
INCLUDES ENCLOSED STRUCTURED PARKING BUT EXCLUDES THE 
ROOF LEVEL OF A STRUCTURE (WHETHER PARKING STRUCTURE OR 
ROOF OF BUILDING)

*ALL RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES TO BE 
EQUIPPED WITH AN ENERGIZED OUTLET 
CAPABLE OF PROVIDING LEVEL 2 CHARGING 
OR HIGHER. 
**25% OF NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING 
SPACES TO BE EQUIPED WITH AN ENERGIZED 
OUTLET CAPABLE OF PROVIDING LEVEL 2 
CHARGING OR HIGHER.

TOTAL AMENITYI: 4.0m2/unit 
INDOOR AMENITY: 2.0m2/unit
OUTDOOR AMENITY: 40m2 adjoining indoor amenity 

264
34
230

UNIT COUNT

AMENITY REQUIREMENT SUMMARY

305

VEHICULAR PARKING STATISTICS
Use PROPOSED RATE PROPOSED COUNT

CAR SHARE 0.00 1
RESIDENTIAL 0.00 62
RESIDENTIAL VISITOR 0.00 17

0.00 80

*

      -    

TOTAL   

2,3

1 - Excludes P1, P2 and 
Mechanical Penthouse

1

2+ 0.05/unit
0.20 

      -    

Rev. Issuance Date
OPA/ZBA SUBM Sep. 29, 2023
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	A 3.00 - PARKING LEVEL 2
	A 3.01 - PARKING LEVEL 1
	A 3.02 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.03 - LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.04 - LEVEL 3 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.05 - LEVEL 4 to 5 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.06 - LEVEL 6 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.07 - LEVEL 7 to 12 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.08 - LEVEL 13 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.09 - LEVEL 14 to 24 FLOOR PLAN
	A 3.10 - MECH/AMENITY
	A 3.11 - ROOF PLAN
	A 6.00 - SECTION A
	A 6.01 - SECTION 1
	A 6.02 - SECTION 2


